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Disclaimer
This presentation has been prepared by United International Transportation Company (the Company) based on publicly available information 
to assist you in making a preliminary analysis of the content referenced herein solely for informational purposes. It should not be construed 
as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an indication of interest to purchase any equities, security, option, commodity, future, loan or currency 
including a private sale of shares in the Company (the Financing Instruments).

It is not targeted to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or   needs of any recipient. It is not intended to provide the basis for 
any third-party evaluation of any Financing Instrument or any offering of them and should not be considered as a recommendation that any 
recipients should subscribe for or purchase any Financing Instruments.

The recipient agrees to keep confidential any information contained herein and any other written or oral information otherwise made available 
in connection with any potential transaction related to this presentation and shall not reproduce, publish, distribute or otherwise divulge such 
information to any other person(s) other than in accordance with any applicable non-disclosure agreements executed by the recipient with the 
Company.

None of the Company or any of its affiliates or advisors make any representation or warranty as to the fairness, accuracy, adequacy or 
completeness of the information, the assumptions on which it is based, the reasonableness of any projections or forecasts contained herein or 
any further information supplied or the suitability of any investment for your purpose. None of the Company or any of its affiliates or advisors, 
or their respective directors, officers or employees, share any responsibility for any loss, damage or other result arising from your reliance on 
this information. Each of the Company, its affiliates and advisors therefore disclaim any and all liability relating to this presentation including 
without limitation any express or implied representations or warranties for statements contained in, and omissions from, the information 
herein. No recipient of this presentation should rely upon any information contained in this presentation, including but not limited to any 
historical financial data, forward looking statements, forecasts, projections or predictions.

The Company, their affiliates and advisors are acting solely in the capacity of an arm’s length counterparty and not in the capacity of your 
financial advisor or fiduciary Such information is represented as of the date and, if applicable, time indicated and the Company, its affiliates and 
advisors do not accept any responsibility for updating any such information. 

Nothing in this presentation should be construed as legal, tax, regulatory, accounting or investment advice.

This presentation may be recorded, and the Company will assume that, by attending this presentation the recipient consents to such recording.
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UNITRANS – At a glance

Established

Franchisee Fleet Strength Team Infrastructure

Paid-up Capital Market Capitalization1st Listed Co. – Car Rental

1978 as Universal Car 
Rental Co. – 45 years 
young co. with proven 

track record

BudgetSaudi is the 
largest franchisee of 
“Budget International” 
in the middle east, 
South-East Asia & Africa

Operates a combined 
fleet of over 32750+ 
vehicles in Saudi Arabia

1350+ talented multi 
cultural & diverse team 

with high retention

Owns & Operates largest 
maintenance network 
across Kingdom with a space 
of more than 1 million sq. ft.

SR. 711 Million SR. 4.3 BillionListed in 2007 with a 
paid up capital of SR. 

183/- Million

Budget Rent a car has Global footprint in 126 countries & over 3200+ locations worldwide

as of April 2023



Scale of Operations

90+

4

8

14 75+

13 4
Rental Locations

Used Car Sales Showroom Maintenance Centres

In-house Transportation 
Desks at 5-Star Hotels

Mobile Mechanics

Airport Locations Haramain Train Locations



Field of Operations

Corporate / Retail
Short-term Vehicle Rental

Premier Limousine
Service

Corporate
Long-term Vehicle Lease

Trucking & Logistics
Services

 Sale of Used Cars



Strength of BudgetSaudi

Expertise Infrastructure Team

Large Fleet Management Maintenance Facility in 
Every Major City

Highly Experienced
& Trained Team

Customized Fleet 
Solutions

24x7 Customer Care
Centres

Multicultural
& Diverse

Highly Adaptable to 
ScalingUup

Wide Network Covering 
Entire Kingdom 

Long Retention
Including The Leadership



Milestones
2021

Winner

2019 Rank#12019

2022

2017-2019

2019 Winner

2021

Global Leadership  
Award 

Saudi CFO Award Top 50 Super 
brands award - 

Middle East

The Global 
Economics award for 
Best CEO of Logistics 

in Saudi Arabia

Excellence in 
Innovation and 
Technology by 

Corporate Livewire 
Magazine UK

Franchise Leader of 
the Year Award

ARAB Franchise 
Award

First ISO 9001:2015 
certified car rental & 

leasing company in KSA 
for quality systems

“Best Managed 
Company in the Middle 
East” in Transportation 
and Shipping Sector by 

Euromoney

Most influential 
CEO in Car Rental 

Industry 

Innovation & 
Excellence Award by 
Corporate Live Wire

8 MENA Travel 
Awards for the Best 
Car Rental Company 

in MENA region



Revenue Streams
Short-term Rental

Sale of Used Cars

2022: SR. 262.3 Million

2022: SR. 268.93 Million

32% up YoY | 25% of Overall Revenue 

 2022: 21% down YoY | 25% of Overall Revenue

Long-term Rental

Other Income

2022: SR. 493.93 Million

2022: SR. 31.41 Million

8% up YoY | 47% of Overall Revenue 

56% up YoY | 3% of Overall Revenue



Business Model

Vehicles  Customized
Solutions

Talents &
Infrastructure

Careful selection of vehicles – 
low maintenance, better resale 

and reliable

Understands the clients 
business needs 

20+ Highly experienced 
Corporate Sales Team

Customer preference based 
fleet induction

Provides a comprehensive fleet 
solutions

Large network of after sales 
support team spread across 

the Kingdom

Strategic Fleet Management – 
Young age / timely fleeting & 

de-fleeting
Works as a supplier-partner 

with clients

On Site exclusive teams for 
time critical turn around 

projects

Scientifical & logical approach 
based on 45+ years of business 

data

Enjoys highest retention of 
clients across all industries

14 full fledged, owned & self 
operated Maintenance Facility 

and partner facilities



Key growth drivers

Short Term Rental Long Term Rental Used Car Sales

Tourism boost
KSA is poised to become a 
Logistical hub – demand for 
commercial vehicles is high

Our used car product is 
unique in the market – less 
mileage and low age cars

Active projects in 
Kingdom

Demand from projects & 
Business Houses

Fully maintained quality used 
cars at affordable prices 

Local traffic
Strong customer base 
with good partnership in 
providing seamless services

Highly preferred in the 
used car market due to 
quality and affordability



Key Numbers

Utilization Average Age of Fleet

Fleet Composition Vehicle Make & Contribution in Fleet

10 Months
Rental

21 Months
Lease

74%

12% 14%

Japanese Korean Others

Rental

+ 65%

Lease

+ 90%

Rental
32%

Lease
68%



Fleet

Budget -
Rental, 

10470, 32%

Budget - Lease, 
10829, 33%

Rahaal - Lease, 
11458, 35%

2021

2022

Budget -
Rental, 7348, 

28%

Budget - Lease, 
9298, 36%

Rahaal -
Lease, 9383, 

36%
Fleet 

Movement

Opening

Additions

Deletions

Closing

2022

26029

12633

5905

32757

2021

26322

8418

8711

26029

24124
27265 29985 30543 29430 29459 29133 26322 26029

32757

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022

Fleet Trend



Journey since
IPO 2007



 JOURNEY SINCE IPO 2007 SAR Millions

Revenue

Paid up Capital Profit & Growth Market Cap 

Total Profitability 
after IPO

Dividend Cashed 
out since IPO

2007 – SR 497m
2022 – SR 1056.57m 

114%¥

2007 – SR 183m
2022 – SR 711m

288%¥

2007 – SR 77m
2022 – SR 252.22m 

228%¥

2007 – SR 952m
2022 – SR 3,813+m

SR 2.40 Billion Total Dividend Cash 
Paid (incl. proposed) 

in 15 years
SR 1,289 Million



Market Cap

SR. in Million Year

IPO 952 2007

Highest 4666.5 2008

Lowest 1300 2012

Current 3800+ 2022



Fleet Position

IPO 2007

12566

2021 Closing

26029

2022 Closing

32757



Operations
at a glance



Short Term Rental

BudgetSaudi

Young age 
vehicles

Good 
customer 

acceptance

Better 
utilization

Less 
maintenance 

cost

Higher 
customer 

satisfaction

Higher 
resale value

Rental

Average Fleet Age: 10 months

Average Utilization: 65%

Rental Transactions are 
Up By 29% in 2022

New Rental Customers Enrolled
in 2022 is up by 28%



Short Term Rental

NetworkChoices

More Options

•	 Large network of Rental 
Customer Care Locations

•	 Door delivery service of Car 
Rental at all major cities

•	 Pickup and drop-off at any 
rental locations

•	 24X7 Operations at major 
cities

•	 Toll free 24X7 – 365 days 
Roadside assistance 
throughout the Kingdom

•	 Wide variety of vehicles
•	 Economy to Super Luxury
•	 Commercial vehicles from 

pickups, vans to trucks & 
trailers

•	 Rent a Car with & without 
driver

•	 Premier Limousine Services

•	 Special needs vehicles
•	 Complete Damage Waiver
•	 Cross-border rentals & 

reservations



Revenue 2022

Central
33%

Eastern
28%

Western
39%

Revenue Split Region wise - Y 
- 2022

Car 
Sales
24%

Lease
57%

Rental
19%

Revenue Stream Split - Y -
2022

Airport, 
30%

Delivery 
Services, 

12%

Rental 
Locations, 

50%

Others, 7%

Rental Revenue Split  Revenue Stream Split Revenue Split Region wise



Long-term Rental

Chemicals
1%

Construction
1% Consulting

3%
Contracting 

1%

Courier
19%

eCom
6%

Energy & Resources
6%

Engineering, 
Procurement & 

Consulting
5%

FMCG
11%

Food & Restaurants
4%

Government
5%

Healthcare & 
Pharmaceuticals

4%

Industrial Services
2%

Information & 
Technology

2%

Logistics
12%

Manufacturing
2%

Mining
2%

Others
5%

Trading
8%

Japanese
86%

Korean
6%

Others
8%

Units Split

Long-term lease of 
vehicles to Corporates

Wide variety of vehicles 
choice

Expert in providing 
customized vehicles to 
clients based on their 

business needs

Flexible Lease contract 
duration from 12 

months to 48 months  -
Commercial vehicles up 

to 60 months

Serves all clients across 
all industry verticals and 

no reservations
Highest retention of 

Corporate clients 
Aftersales Support is 

the backbone of Lease 
Operations

On site team for major 
clients ensures timely 

services 

Lease Customer Fleet break up by IndustryLease Fleet - Make wise



Used Car Sales

Points of Sales

Online Bidding 
System

Car Sale 
Showrooms

Online Car Sale 
Portals

 Sale of Unique
 quality used

cars

 Fully
 maintained and
 quality assured

 Long-term
 rental vehicles

 are sold average
 from 36 months

 Maintenance
 free, low mileage,
 relatively young

 vehicles at
affordable rates

 Short-term
 rental vehicles

 are sold from 18
 months

97% of Sale 
of Used Cars 

through Online 
bidding

 Sale through
 online bidding
 yields highest

 and better
resale value

 Bidding is
 available for

 anyone in the
Kingdom

3% though 
Used Car Sales 

Showrooms



With our expertise 
of 45 years, we sell 
vehicles that yields 
the highest returns

Transparent sale 
process with clear 
information about 
the vehicle history

Sale of damaged 
vehicles separately

BudgetSaudi enjoys 
a premium rate due 
to quality of vehicle

Sale of right 
vehicles at right 

locations

Sale of vehicles at 
right age – most 
vehicles will hold 

manufacturer 
warranty at the 

time sale

Sale of quality used 
vehicles with less 
age at affordable 

price

Used Car Sales



Fleet

Lease, 
10829

Rental, 
10470

Rahaal, 
11458

Total 
32757



Fleet Movement

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Opening 29430 29459 29133 26322 26029

Addition 9458 6566 5029 8418 12633

Deletion 9429 6892 7840 8711 5905

Closing 29459 29133 26322 26029 32757



Fleet Breakup

11278

11600

12179

11364

9013

8377

10074

8015

7348

10470

12179

14066

15018

15550

15563

15552

12710

10765

9298

10829

667

1599

2788

3629

4854

5530

6349

7542

9383

11458

Y-2013

Y-2014

Y-2015

Y-2016

Y-2017

Y-2018

Y-2019

Y-2020

Y-2021

Y-2022

Budget - Rental Budget - Lease Rahaal - Lease



Financials
Performance



Financial Performance 2022 Vs 2021
Revenue Cost of Revenue

Net Profit

Gross Profit

Total Comprehensive Income
988.13 

1,025.16 

Y-2021 Y-2022

654.61 

666.81 

Y-2021 Y-2022

333.52 

358.35 

Y-2021 Y-2022

219.91 

252.01 

Y-2021 Y-2022

215.21 

254.20 

Y-2021 Y-2022

Values are in Millions of Saudi Riyals



Revenue Streams

190.32 

455.96 

341.85 

260.06 

496.17 

268.93 

Rental Lease Car Sale

Y - 2021 Y - 2022

Values are in Millions of Saudi Riyals



Margins

Gross Profit Operating Profit Net Profit 

2021
33.75%

2021
23.29%

2021
22.26%

2022
34.96%

2022
26.17%

2022
24.58%

¥ ¥ ¥



Margins

26.43%

28.50%

31.15%

33.75%
34.96%

16.33% 17.12%

20.78%
21.78%

24.80%

Y-2018 Y-2019 Y-2020 Y-2021 Y-2022

GP% NP%



Revenue, Cost of Revenue & GP

226.76 254.95 283.68 277.99 262.60 275.08 297.36 300.57 333.52 358.35 

633.45 

754.47 

866.97 903.46 898.94 

765.89 746.13 
664.29 654.61 666.81 

860.22 

1,009.42 

1,150.65 
1,181.46 1,161.54 

1,040.97 1,043.49 

964.86 
988.13 

1,025.16 

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022

Gross profit Cost of revenue Revenue

Values are in Millions of Saudi Riyals



Gross Profit to Revenue Growth

26.22% 26.36%
25.26% 24.65%

23.53%
22.61%

26.43%

28.50%

30.53%

33.75%
34.96%

Y - 2012 Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022



Return on Assets

13.08%
12.55% 12.59% 12.48%

11.73%

14.06%
14.55%

14.88% 14.91%

12.15%

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022



Return on Equity

15.09%

15.40%

13.24%

13.46%

14.74%

Y-2018 Y-2019 Y-2020 Y-2021 Y-2022



EPS Vs Dividend Paid (Proposed)

2.12 

2.40 

2.65 

2.45 

2.13 

2.39 
2.51 

2.64 

3.09 

3.54 

0.96 0.97 
1.07 1.07 

1.50 1.50 

2.00 

1.75 
1.90 

2.00 

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022

EPS DPS



Dividend Payout

68.63 69.13 
76.25 76.25 

106.75 106.75 

71.17 

124.54 

135.22 
142.33 

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022

Values are in Millions of Saudi Riyals



Dividend Payout to Profit

45.51%

40.45% 40.31%
43.71%

70.57%

62.80%

39.84%

65.04%
61.49%

56.50%

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022



Debt to Equity

74.54%

83.47%

72.09%

46.77%

23.22%

9.36%

5.20%

0.22% 0.00% 0.22%

Y - 2013 Y - 2014 Y - 2015 Y - 2016 Y - 2017 Y - 2018 Y - 2019 Y - 2020 Y - 2021 Y - 2022



BudgetSaudi
and Community participation



Jeddah Orphans
	● The United International Transport Company provided 

purchasing cards from Panda with a value of 500 riyals per 
card to 263 families during Ramadan.

	● In Ramadan Alkaram, the company allocated 5 Riyals from 
each rental to the Al-Irada Association and Jeddah Orphans.

Joory Special Center 

	● Children’s comfort is one of our priorities. The United 
International Transportation Company has provided a 
vehicle equipped for children with special mobility needs 
to transport them to and from the center.

Albir Society Jeddah
	● In Ramdan AlKhair, The United International Transportation 

Company offered an invitation to AlSuhoor for 30 orphans. 
And gifted them tickets to enter the aquarium.

Baraah Society
	● The United International Transportation Company signed 

a cooperation agreement with Baraah Society to provide 
transportation service For patients with hematology and 
tumors.



Ertiqa Society
	● The United International Transportation Company signed 

a joint cooperation agreement with the Ertiqa Association 
within the company’s program to contribute to the 
environment and society. The signing of the agreement was 
attended by the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, 
Eng. Khalid Abdullah Al-Dabal, the Group CEO, Mr. Fawaz 
Abdullah Danish, and representatives of the association.

Al-Eradah Organization

	● On the occasion of the blessed month of Ramadan, the 
United International Transportation Company has paid 
the cost of a trip to perform Umrah for a person with 
special needs, at a value of 25,000 riyals.

	● In Ramadan Alkaram, the company allocated 5 Riyals 
from each rental to the Al-Eradah Association and Jeddah 
Orphans.

Tayseer organization

	● The United International Transportation Company 
provided car rental vouchers with 500 riyals to help 
people with disabilities who are getting married.



3 pillars of sustainability

Environmental Social Economic

	● Only operate cars that received an 
excellent plus rating

	● Only use carbon neutral lubricants for 
our cars

	● Reduced the petrol engine oil 
consumption to 258,000 liters in 2017, 

	● a drop of 56%

	● 32.98% of our fleet’s average fuel 
consumption is between 18 up to 20km 
per liter

	● Plans to reach a hybrid percent of 30% 
in all operating cars by 2025

	● An automobile car wash foam machine 
that has a tank capacity of 50 to 100 
liters of water. It is sufficient to wash 
up to 20 cars which helps in water 
conservation

	● Budget Al-Ataa was launched in 2020, 
as 

	● a brand to express our values

	● “I can fly” initiative which catered for 
children with disabilities in 2019

	● Partnership with Al-Irada to provide 
customers with the opportunity to 
donate during the payment process

	● Co-operation with Al-Atta and Al-Irada 
achieved a world record for receiving 
the highest number of text messages 
within one hour

	● Proud to sponsor International 
Women’s Day in cooperation with 
Atheer Radio Panorama in 2020

	● UTIC’s operation depends on long-
term contracts which consist of 70% of 
the business. That helped during the 
pandemic where Budget’s long-term 
contracts were not affected

	● During the pandemic, our long-term 
contracts showed growth in sales and 
profits due to the high demand from 
delivery apps and shipping companies

	● UITC has been chosen to be part of 
the Shareek program based on its 
investment capabilities, business 
growth, and future vision which is 
parallel to the 2030 vision



Contact details

United International Transportation Company
Building No. 6695 - King Abdul Aziz Road

Al Basatin District 3 – Unit 92, Jeddah 23719 - 4327
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Email: Investor.relations@budgetsaudi.com
Tel: +966 126927070

UNITRANS
للمـواصـلات الـدولـيــة  المتحـدة  الشــركـة 
UNITED INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMPANY


